powed

Juvenile Probation Department

[Proposition J Certification, Status Offender Shelter and Intake Services]

Resolution concurring with the Controller's certification that Intake and Shelter Services to Status Offenders can be practically performed by a private contractor for a lower cost than similar services performed by city and county employees.

WHEREAS, The electorate of the City and County of San Francisco passed Proposition "J" in November 1976, adding Section 8.300-1 to the Charter allowing City departments to contract with private companies for specific services which can be practically performed for a lower cost than similar work by City and County employees; and

WHEREAS, The 1996 Charter continued the authority under Section 10.104(15); and WHEREAS, The Controller has certified on November 18, 2004 that shelter and Intake Services for Status Offenders for the San Francisco Juvenile Probation Department can practically be performed by private contractor at a lower cost than if the work were performed by City and County employees at budgeted levels; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that this Board Of Supervisors hereby concurs with the Controller's certification and declares its intention to enter into a contract for fiscal year 2004-2005 with Huckleberry Youth Programs, Inc., for shelter and intake services for status offenders.

Department Head



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

041640

Date Passed:

Resolution concurring with the Controller's certification that Intake and Shelter Services to Status Offenders can be practically performed by a private contractor for a lower cost than similar services performed by city and county employees.

January 25, 2005 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick,

Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

Absent: 1 - Ammiano

File No. 041640

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on January 25, 2005 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

FEB 04 2005

**Date Approved**